
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4595

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 27, 2025


LAW FOR THADI THELA HOLDERS


NO. 4595.    SHRI AMRA RAM:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:-

(a) the date on which the law formulated for Thadi Thela Holders had been implemented in Rajasthan;

(b) the details of the cities in Rajasthan where their elected committees are formed along with the names of the municipal bodies where the committees have been provided permanent spaces; and

(c) the details of the vendor zones formed by the municipal bodies, municipal body-wise?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a): In order to protect rights of urban Street Vendors and to regulate street vending activities, the Government enacted the Street Vendors (Protection of Livelihood and Regulation of Street Vending) Act, 2014 which is implemented by respective States/UTs by framing Rules, Scheme, Bye-laws and Plan for Street Vending as per provisions of the Act. As reported by Government of Rajasthan, the State has notified
Rules and Schemes under the Act on 15.02.2016 and 05.09.2017
respectively and simultaneous implementation occurs thereafter.


(b)&(c): As reported by the State Government, till date a total of 152 Town Vending Committees (TVCs) have been formed out of 240 Urban Local Bodies (ULBs). Members of TVCs are provided permanent spaces during the meetings within their ULB premises. Further, a total of 1,238 vending zones have been formed across ULB with local municipalities managing the allocation and implementation of these zones. The ULB-wise status of TVCs formation and number of vending zones formed are at Annexure-I.

*****
ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) & (C) OF LOK SABHA QUESTION
NO. 4595 TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 27, 2025


Sl.
No.

District Name ULB Name
No. of Vending
Zone Formed

TVC formation Status

1 Ajmer Ajmer 43 TVC Formed
2 Ajmer Beawar 8 TVC Formed
3 Ajmer Kishangarh 8 TVC Formed
4 Ajmer Vijay Nagar(AJMER) 2 TVC Formed
5 Ajmer Kekri 2 TVC Formed
6 Ajmer Pushkar 3 TVC Formed
7 Ajmer Sarwar 4 TVC Formed
8 Alwar Alwar 53 TVC Formed
9 Alwar Kherli 4 TVC Formed
10 Alwar Rajgarh(alwar) 6 TVC Formed
11 Alwar Kishangarh Bas 4 TVC Formed
12 Alwar Tijara 2 TVC Formed
13 Alwar Khairthal 4 TVC Formed
14 Alwar Thanagazi 1 TVC Formed
15 Alwar Bansur 0 TVC Formed
16 Banswara Banswara 7 TVC Formed
17 Banswara Kushalgarh 7 TVC Formed
18 Banswara Partapur Gari 3 TVC Formed
19 Baran Baran 3 TVC Formed
20 Baran Antah 2 TVC Formed
21 Baran Chhabra 3 TVC Formed
22 Baran Mangrol 5 TVC Formed
23 Baran Atru 0 TVC Formed
24 Barmer Balotra 12 TVC Formed
25 Barmer Barmer 16 TVC Formed
26 Bharatpur Bharatpur 25 TVC Formed
27 Bharatpur Deeg 6 TVC Formed
28 Bharatpur Bayana 11 TVC Formed
29 Bharatpur Kaman 6 TVC Formed
30 Bharatpur Rupbas 2 TVC Formed
31 Bharatpur Weir 0 TVC Formed
32 Bharatpur Nagar 10 TVC Formed
33 Bharatpur Bhusawar 2 TVC Formed
34 Bharatpur Kumher 2 TVC Formed
35 Bharatpur Nadbai 0 TVC Formed
36 Bhilwara Bhilwara 12 TVC Formed
37 Bhilwara Shahpura (Bhilwara) 2 TVC Formed
38 Bhilwara Gangapur (Bhilwara) 3 TVC Formed
39 Bhilwara MANDALGARH 7 TVC Formed
40 Bhilwara Jahazpur 4 TVC Formed
41 Bhilwara Asind 2 TVC Formed
42 Bikaner Bikaner 21 TVC Formed
43 Bikaner Nokha 1 TVC Formed
44 Bikaner DESHNOKE 0 TVC Formed


45 Bundi Bundi 6 TVC Formed
46 Bundi Lakheri 3 TVC Formed
47 Bundi Nainwa 6 TVC Formed
48 Bundi KeshoraiPatan 3 TVC Formed
49 Bundi Kaprain 3 TVC Formed
50 Bundi Indragarh 3 TVC Formed
51 Chittaurgarh Chittaurgarh 5 TVC Formed
52 Chittaurgarh Nimbahera 9 TVC Formed
53 Chittaurgarh Rawatbhata 4 TVC Formed
54 Chittaurgarh Bari Sadri 2 TVC Formed
55 Churu Churu 7 TVC Formed
56 Dausa Dausa 11 TVC Formed
57 Dausa Bandikui 3 TVC Formed
58 Dausa Mahwa 5 TVC Formed
59 Dausa Lalsot 5 TVC Formed
60 Dausa Mandawari 0 TVC Formed
61 Dhaulpur Dhaulpur 3 TVC Formed
62 Dhaulpur Bari 2 TVC Formed
63 Dhaulpur RAJAKHERA 0 TVC Formed
64 Dungarpur Dungarpur 6 TVC Formed
65 Dungarpur Sagwara 5 TVC Formed
66 Ganganagar Anupgarh 4 TVC Formed
67 Ganganagar Kesrisinghpur 3 TVC Formed
68 Ganganagar Suratgarh 3 TVC Formed
69 Hanumangarh Hanumangarh 28 TVC Formed
70 Hanumangarh Nohar 7 TVC Formed
71 Hanumangarh BHADRA 7 TVC Formed
72 Hanumangarh Sangaria 4 TVC Formed
73 Jaipur Jaipur Greater 54 TVC Formed
74 Jaipur Jaipur Heritage 31 TVC Formed
75 Jaipur Shahpura(Jaipur) 4 TVC Formed
76 Jaipur Chaksu 0 TVC Formed
77 Jaipur Shambhar 0 TVC Formed
78 Jaipur Bagru 8 TVC Formed
79 Jaipur Bassi 0 TVC Formed
80 Jaisalmer Jaisalmer 56 TVC Formed
81 Jalor Jalor 6 TVC Formed
82 Jalor Bhinmal 7 TVC Formed
83 Jalor Sanchore 3 TVC Formed
84 Jhalawar Jhalawar 12 TVC Formed
85 Jhalawar Jhalrapatan 5 TVC Formed
86 Jhalawar Bhawani Mandi 3 TVC Formed
87 Jhalawar Pirawa 4 TVC Formed
88 Jhalawar Aklera 1 TVC Formed
89 Jhunjhunun Jhunjhunun 18 TVC Formed
90 Jhunjhunun Chirawa 4 TVC Formed
91 Jhunjhunun Nawalgarh 12 TVC Formed


92 Jhunjhunun Udaipurwati 4 TVC Formed
93 Jhunjhunun Surajgarh 3 TVC Formed
94 Jhunjhunun Bissau 4 TVC Formed
95 Jhunjhunun Vidyavihar 4 TVC Formed
96 Jhunjhunun Pilani 6 TVC Formed
97 Jhunjhunun Khetri 3 TVC Formed
98 Jhunjhunun Mukundgarh 3 TVC Formed
99 Jhunjhunun Baggar 3 TVC Formed

100 Jhunjhunun Mandawa 2 TVC Formed
101 Karauli Todabhim 3 TVC Formed
102 Karauli Sapotra 0 TVC Formed
103 Kota Kota South 0 TVC Formed
104 Kota Kota North 0 TVC Formed
105 Kota Kaithoon 0 TVC Formed
106 Kota Itawah 2 TVC Formed
107 Nagaur Nagaur 9 TVC Formed
108 Nagaur Makrana 5 TVC Formed
109 Nagaur Didwana 2 TVC Formed
110 Nagaur Parbatsar 2 TVC Formed
111 Nagaur Merta 5 tVC Formed
112 Nagaur Kuchaman City 6 TVC Formed
113 Nagaur Nawa 1 TVC Formed
114 Nagaur Degana 2 TVC Formed
115 Pali Pali 8 TVC Formed
116 Pali Sumerpur 6 TVC Formed
117 Pali Jaitaran 5 TVC Formed
118 Pali Takhatgarh 4 TVC Formed
119 Pali Falna 3 TVC Formed
120 Pali Sojat 5 TVC Formed
121 Pali Bali 4 TVC Formed
122 Pratapgarh Pratapgarh 7 TVC Formed
123 Pratapgarh Chhoti sadri 4 TVC Formed
124 Rajsamand Rajsamand 19 TVC Formed
125 Rajsamand Nathdwara 3 TVC Formed
126 Rajsamand Amet 0 TVC Formed

127
Sawai
Madhopur

Gangapur(Sawai
Madhopur)

10
TVC Formed

128
Sawai
Madhopur Sawai Madhopur

10
TVC Formed

129 Sikar Sikar 16 TVC Formed
130 Sikar Neem-Ka-Thana 6 tVC Formed
131 Sikar Reengus 6 TVC Formed
132 Sikar Khandela 0 TVC Formed
133 Sikar Losal 13 TVC Formed
134 Sikar Khatushyam 5 TVC Formed
135 Sikar Sri Madhopur 7 TVC Formed
136 Sikar Lachhmangarh(Sika 3 TVC Formed


r)
137 Sikar Fatehpur 0 TVC Formed

138
Sikar Ramgarh

Shekhawati
3

TVC Formed
139 Sirohi Abu Road 7 TVC Formed
140 Sirohi Pindwara 7 TVC Formed
141 Sirohi Sirohi 5 TVC Formed
142 Sirohi Sheoganj 6 TVC Formed
143 Sirohi Mount Abu 6 TVC Formed
144 Sirohi Jawal 0 TVC Formed
145 Tonk Tonk 1 TVC Formed
146 Tonk Niwai 2 TVC Formed
147 Tonk Malpura 6 TVC Formed
148 Tonk Deoli 8 TVC Formed
149 Tonk Uniara 4 TVC Formed
150 Tonk TODARAISINGH 5 TVC Formed
151 Udaipur Udaipur 53 TVC Formed
152 Udaipur Bhindar 4 TVC Formed

153
Alwar

Bhiwadi
4

Resurvey Under
Process

154
Alwar

Behror
3

Resurvey Under
Process

155
Bharatpur

Sikri
0

Resurvey Under
Process

156
Bharatpur

Ucchain
0

Resurvey Under
Process

157
Bhilwara

Gulabpura
3

Resurvey Under
Process

158
Bikaner

Sridungargarh
0

Resurvey Under
Process

159
Chittaurgarh

Begun
2

Resurvey Under
Process

160
Chittaurgarh

Kapasan
0

Resurvey Under
Process

161
Churu

Sujangarh
19

Resurvey Under
Process

162
Churu

Ratangarh
7

Resurvey Under
Process

163
Churu

Rajgarh(Churu)
5

Resurvey Under
Process

164
Churu

Sardarshahar
9

Resurvey Under
Process

165
Churu

Rajaldesar
6

Resurvey Under
Process

166
Churu

Taranagar
6

Resurvey Under
Process

167 Churu Ratannagar 3 Resurvey Under


Process

168
Churu

Chhapar
3

Resurvey Under
Process

169
Churu

Bidasar
8

Resurvey Under
Process

170
Dhaulpur

Baseri
0

Resurvey Under
Process

171
Ganganagar

GANGANAGAR
15

Resurvey Under
Process

172
Ganganagar

Raisinghnagar
1

Resurvey Under
Process

173
Ganganagar

Sadulshahar
1

Resurvey Under
Process

174
Ganganagar

Padampur
1

Resurvey Under
Process

175
Ganganagar

Karanpur
1

Resurvey Under
Process

176
Ganganagar

Gajsinghpur
3

Resurvey Under
Process

177
Ganganagar Vijainagar(Gangana

gar)
1

Resurvey Under
Process

178
Ganganagar

Lalgarh-Jaatan
0

Resurvey Under
Process

179
Hanumangarh

Rawatsar
3

Resurvey Under
Process

180
Hanumangarh

Pilibanga
5

Resurvey Under
Process

181
Jaipur

Kotputli
5

Resurvey Under
Process

182
Jaipur

Phulera
5

Resurvey Under
Process

183
Jaipur

Kishangarh Renwal
0

Resurvey Under
Process

184
Jaipur

Viratnagar
6

Resurvey Under
Process

185
Jaipur

Jobner
0

Resurvey Under
Process

186
Jaipur

Chomu
0

Resurvey Under
Process

187
Jaisalmer

Pokaran
5

Resurvey Under
Process

188
Jodhpur

Jodhpur South
15

Resurvey Under
Process

189
Jodhpur

Jodhpur North
7

Resurvey Under
Process

190
Jodhpur

Phalodi
1

Resurvey Under
Process


191
Jodhpur

Pipadcity
8

Resurvey Under
Process

192
Jodhpur

Bilara
5

Resurvey Under
Process

193
Jodhpur

Bhopalgarh
0

Resurvey Under
Process

194
Karauli

HINDAUN
8

Resurvey Under
Process

195
Karauli

Karauli
4

Resurvey Under
Process

196
Kota

Sangod
0

Resurvey Under
Process

197
Kota

Ramganj Mandi
0

Resurvey Under
Process

198
Kota

Sultanpur
0

Resurvey Under
Process

199
Nagaur

Ladnu
2

Resurvey Under
Process

200
Nagaur

Kuchera
4

Resurvey Under
Process

201
Nagaur

Mundwa
1

Resurvey Under
Process

202
Pali

Ranikhurd
3

Resurvey Under
Process

203
Pali

Sadri
5

Resurvey Under
Process

204
Rajsamand

Deogarh
0

Resurvey Under
Process

205
Sawai
Madhopur Bamanwas

0
Resurvey Under

Process

206
Udaipur

Fatehnagar
6

Resurvey Under
Process

207
Udaipur

Salumbar
12

Resurvey Under
Process

208
Udaipur

Kanod
4

Resurvey Under
Process

209
Ajmer

Nasirabad
0

Not Required,
Cantonment Area

210
Alwar

Bahadurpur
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

211
Alwar

Bardod
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

212
Alwar

Baroda Mev
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

213
Alwar

Govindgarh
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

214 Alwar Kotkasim 0 Newly Created ULBs,


Survey to be done

215
Alwar

Laxmangarh(Alwar)
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

216
Alwar

Neemrana
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

217
Alwar

Ramgarh
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

218
Alwar

Tapukada
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

219
Barmer

Sivana
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

220
Bhilwara

Hameergarh
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

221
Bikaner

Khajuwala
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

222
Dausa

Mandavar
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

223
Dhaulpur

Sirmathura
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

224
Hanumangarh

TIBBI
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

225
Jaipur

Manoharpur
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

226
Jaipur

Narayna
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

227
Jaipur

Pawta
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

228
Jalor

Raniwara
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

229
Jhunjhunun

Gudhagourji
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

230
Jodhpur

Balesar Satta
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

231
Nagaur

Baasni
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

232
Nagaur

Borawad
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

233
Nagaur

Jayal
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

234
Pali

Marwad Junction
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

235
Pratapgarh

Dhariyawad
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

236
Sawai
Madhopur Bonli

0
Newly Created ULBs,

Survey to be done

237
Sikar

Ajeetgarh
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done


238
Sikar

Dataramgarh
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

239
Udaipur

Rishabdev
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

240
Udaipur

Semari
0

Newly Created ULBs,
Survey to be done

Total 1238

